consolidation under IFRS starting 1 January 2004, with the aim of giving an economic and financial state of the Group
more consistent with its commercial situation.

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 249

(1) Under the requirements of paragraph 5 of �Preface to International Financial Reporting Standards�, IFRS (International Financial Reporting Standards)
represent the principles and the interpretations adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), former International Accounting Standards
Committee (IASC) and include: (i) International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS); (ii) International Accounting Standards (IAS); (iii) the interpretations
issued by International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee (IFRIC) and by Standing Interpretation Committee (SIC) adopted by IASB. The name
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) has been adopted by IASB for the principles issued afterwards May 2003.

111

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 250

Contents

Balance sheet at 31 December 2004
The following is the reconciliation to IFRS of balance sheet at 31 December 2004:

(million euro) 2004
Exclusion of
joint venture Pro-forma Adjustments IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalent 1,264 (261) 1,003 1,003
Other financial assets for trading or available for sale 1,292 (4) 1,288 (22) 1,266
Trade and other receivables 13,715 (95) 13,620 114 13,734
Inventories 2,658 (135) 2,523 324 2,847
Income tax receivables 702 (28) 674 674
Other current assets 629 (1) 628 (40) 588
Total current assets 20,260 (524) 19,736 376 20,112
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 37,616 (293) 37,323 3,263 40,586
Inventories - compulsory stock 662 662 724 1,386
Intangible assets 3,190 3,190 123 3,313
Investments accounted for using the equity method 2,753 313 3,066 90 3,156
Other investments 529 529 529
Other financial assets 932 4 936 936
Deferred tax assets 2,203 2,203 (376) 1,827
Other non-current assets 967 (17) 950 58 1,008
Total non-current assets 48,852 7 48,859 3,882 52,741
TOTAL ASSETS 69,112 (517) 68,595 4,258 72,853
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Current financial liabilities 4,115 35 4,150 4,150
Current portion of long-term debt 936 (9) 927 927
Trade and other payables 11,008 (469) 10,539 (6) 10,533
Taxes payable 2,514 (16) 2,498 2,498
Other current liabilities 517 (12) 505 505
Total current liabilities 19,090 (471) 18,619 (6) 18,613
Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt 7,674 17 7,691 (84) 7,607
Provisions for contingencies 6,107 (4) 6,103 (367) 5,736
Provisions for employee benefits 820 (5) 815 167 982
Deferred tax liabilities 2,533 (59) 2,474 1,474 3,948
Other non-current liabilities 422 5 427 427
Total non-current liabilities 17,556 (46) 17,510 1,190 18,700
TOTAL LIABILITIES 36,646 (517) 36,129 1,184 37,313
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Minority interests 2,128 2,128 1,038 3,166
Eni shareholders� equity 30,338 (1) 30,338 2,036 32,374
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 32,466 32,466 3,074 35,540
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY 69,112 (517) 68,595 4,258 72,853

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 251

(1) Net of treasury shares in portfolio at the date for euro 3,229 million (IFRS require that treasury shares be deducted from shareholders� equity).

112

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 252

Contents

Profit and loss account at 31 December 2004
The following is the reconciliation to IFRS of profit and loss account of 2004:

(million euro) 2004
Exclusion of
joint venture

Restatement
of

extraordinary
items Pro-forma Adjustments IFRS

Net sales from operations 58,382 (916) 57,466 79 57,545
Other income and revenues 1,298 (12) 79 1,365 12 1,377
Purchases, services and other (39,092) 679 (623) (39,036) 689 (38,347)
Payroll and related costs (3,264) 64 (54) (3,254) 9 (3,245)
Depreciation, amortization and impairments (4,861) 72 (18) (4,807) (124) (4,931)
Operating profit 12,463 (113) (616) 11,734 665 12,399
Financial expense, net (95) (6) (101) (55) (156)
Other income (expense) from investments 229 81 608 918 (98) 820
Profit before extraordinary items and income taxes 12,597 (38) (8) 12,551 512 13,063
Extraordinary items (56) 56
Profit before income taxes 12,541 (38) 48 12,551 512 13,063
Income taxes (4,653) 38 (48) (4,663) (859) (5,522)
Profit before minority interest 7,888 7,888 (347) 7,541
Minority interest in net profit (614) (614) 132 (482)
Net profit 7,274 7,274 (215) 7,059

Reconciliation of shareholders� equity at 31 December 2003
The following is the reconciliation of shareholders� equity of 2003 Annual Report, including minority interest,
determined under Italian GAAP to IFRS:

(million euro)

Items (*)

2003 Shareholders� equity 28,318
1. Different useful lives of gas pipelines, compression stations, distribution networks and other assets 1,570
2. Different recognition of deferred tax 1,233
3. Application of the weighted-average cost method instead of LIFO in inventory valuation 479
4. Different criteria of capitalization of financial charges 394
5. Different recognition of the provisions for contingencies 269